Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@,

s
Council#

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny
Committee

Agenda

Date: Thursday, 26th November, 2020
Time: 12.30 pm
Venue: Virtual Meeting

For anyone wishing to view the meeting live, please click in the link
below:

Join live event

Or dial in via telephone on 141 020 3321 5200 and enter
Conference ID: 326 384 949# when prompted.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to
the Council’s website

PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Apologies for Absence

2. Minutes of Previous meeting (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2020.

For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be
asked by a member of the public

Contact: Joel Hammond-Gant

Tel: 01270 686468

E-Mail: joel.hammond-gant@cheshireeast.gov.uk



mailto:joel.hammond-gant@cheshireeast.gov.uk
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MGU0ZDc2MTctZjg3Yi00MjhiLWI1NDAtZjYzOGEwZDIwZjli%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cdb92d10-23cb-4ac1-a9b3-34f4faaa2851%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2207c51c22-e44f-49d2-ae04-dc504d30e340%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d

10.

11.

Declarations of Interest

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

Declaration of Party Whip

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to
any item on the agenda.

Public Speaking Time/Open Session

A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. Individual members of the public may
speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide how the period of time allocated for
public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a number of speakers.

Members of the public wishing to make a statement should provide notice in writing at least
three clear working days before the meeting takes place.

Covid-19 Update
Report to follow.
Council Tax Base 2021/22 (Pages 7 - 14)

To consider the report and submit any comments and feedback to Cabinet prior to its next
meeting on 1 December 2020.

Workplace Recovery (Pages 15 - 32)

To receive an update on the work undertaken since June 2020 through the Workplace
Recovery programme.

Update from the (Best4Business) Joint Scrutiny Working Group

To receive a verbal update from members of the Joint Scrutiny Working Group following its
meeting on 23 November 2020.

Forward Plan (Pages 33 - 46)
To review the council’s Forward Plan of key decisions.
Work Programme (Pages 47 - 56)

To review the committee’s work programme.

Membership: Councillors Q Abel, C Bulman, J Clowes (Chairman), JP Findlow,
R Fletcher, M Hunter, A Moran, B Murphy (Vice-Chairman), J Saunders, M Simon,
R Vernon, and L Wardlaw



Page 3 Agenda Item 2

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee
held on Thursday, 1st October, 2020 at Virtual Meeting

PRESENT

Councillor J Clowes (Chairman)
Councillor B Murphy (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Q Abel, C Bulman, JP Findlow, R Fletcher, A Moran, J Saunders,
M Simon, R Vernon and L Wardlaw

PORTFOLIO HOLDERS IN ATTENDANCE

Councillor J Rhodes, Portfolio Holder for Public Health and Corporate
Services
Councillor A Stott, Portfolio Holder for Finance, ICT and Communication

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Jane Burns, Executive Director of Corporate Services

Linda Couchman, Acting Strategic Director of Adult Social Care and Health
Dan Coyne, Community Development Manager*

Asif Ibrahim, Interim Director of Governance and Compliance

Frank Jordan, Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director of Place
Mark Palethorpe, Executive Director of People

Alex Thompson, Director of Financial and Customer Services

Nichola Thompson, Director of Commissioning

*Attended for Minute No. 26 only

20 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
An apology for absence was received from Councillor M Hunter.

21 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED -
That, subject to the noting of Councillor B Murphy’s apology for absence,
the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct record and
signed by the chairman.

22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.



Page 4

23 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP

There were no declarations of a party whip.

24 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.

25 MID-YEAR REVIEW 2020/21

Consideration was given to a report on the council’s financial performance
at the mid-point of the 2020/21 financial year. Members asked questions
and put comments on a range of points in the report, including;

the need for greater clarity when presenting financial figures in both
gross and net terms;

clarification on the council’s workforce recovery scheme;

the number of apprenticeships and how these compared to
previous years;

the number of agency staff presently employed by the council;

how the various monies allocated to pothole improvement works
would be specifically distributed and spent; and

whether true value for money was being achieved through the car
park pay and display machines.

RESOLVED -

1

That the comments and questions raised by the committee, be
presented to Cabinet when it considers the report on 6 October,
2020.

That the requests for additional information or detailed, written
responses, be collated by the Scrutiny Officer and circulated to the
committee by email.

26 CROWD FUNDING

Consideration was given to the council’s proposed Crowd Funding policy.
Questions and comments were made in respect of;

whether any potential excess funds could be used to support
councils and partners in neighbouring areas, to support the wider
green agenda;

whether the council would need to consult with residents about this
new policy, in the same way that they are with annual council tax
setting;

how sustainable this approach to raising funds and supporting local
projects was;



Page 5

e what the specific costs the council and other organisations would
need to pay to support this approach in the longer-term;

e what kind of mechanism would be used to monitor unused monies
coming back to the council; and

e concern that the £100k outset fee required to be paid by the council
could potentially be used elsewhere to support the Covid-19
response.

RESOLVED -
That the Crowd Funding policy proposal be noted.

27 RE-PROCUREMENT OF CASE MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS: ADULT'S
AND CHILDREN'S

Consideration was given to the council’s proposed Crowd Funding policy.
Questions and comments were made in respect of;

e whether any potential excess funds could be used to support
councils and partners in neighbouring areas, to support the wider
green agenda;

e whether the council would need to consult with residents about this
new policy, in the same way that they are with annual council tax
setting;

e how sustainable this approach to raising funds and supporting local
projects was;

e what the specific costs the council and other organisations would
need to pay to support this approach in the longer-term;

e what kind of mechanism would be used to monitor unused monies
coming back to the council; and

e concern that the £100k outset fee required to be paid by the council
could potentially be used elsewhere to support the Covid-19
response.

RESOLVED -
That the Crowd Funding policy proposal be noted.
28 FORWARD PLAN
The committee reviewed the council’s Forward Plan of key decisions.
RESOLVED -
That the Forward Plan be noted.
29 WORK PROGRAMME

The committee reviewed its work programme. It was noted that the next
meeting of the (Best4Business) Joint Scrutiny Working Group was due to



Page 6

meet at the end of November, and so an update could be presented to
committee at its meeting on 7 January, 2021.

RESOLVED -

That the work programme be agreed.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 5.16 pm

Councillor J Clowes (Chairman)



Page 7 Agenda Item 7

£
Cheshire :ﬁ%

Council?

Working for a brighter futuret together

Key Decision N

Date First
Published: >

Cabinet

Date of Meeting: 1st December 2020
Report Title: Domestic Taxbase 2021/22 Report
Portfolio Holder: Clir Amanda Stott — Finance, ICT and Communication

Senior Officer: Alex Thompson — Director of Finance and Customer Services
(Section 151 Officer)

1. Report Summary

1.1.This report sets out the Council Tax base calculation 2021/22 for
recommendation from Cabinet to Council.

1.2. The calculation sets out the estimates of new homes less the expected level
of discounts and the level of Council Tax Support (CTS). This results in a
band D equivalent tax base position for each Town and Parish Council.

1.3. The tax base reflects an increase of £1.8m (0.78%) on the 2020/21 budgeted
position which is lower than the 1% forecast increase reported in February
2020. This is as a result of increased Council Tax Support claimants due to
the ongoing pandemic situation. Additional new homes and more properties
brought back into use over the last eleven years, have increased the taxbase
by 16.2% since 2010/11.

2. Recommendation/s
Cabinet recommends to Council that:

2.1.In accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base)
Regulations 1992, the amount to be calculated by Cheshire East Council as
its Council Tax Base for the year 2021/22 as 153,796.10 for the whole area.

OFFICIAL



Page 8

2.2. The premium charged for property that has been empty for 10 years or longer
be increased from 200% to 300%

2.3.The Council Tax Support Scheme
[...]
delaying
employment opportunities.

- The prospect of a greater number of residents becoming of
pensionable age and potentially becoming eligible for CTS.

- The risk of increased non-collection due to the increasing demand on
non-protected residents.

- Further increase in caseload as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic
resulting in reductions in earnings and increased redundancies

5.10. There are no further changes proposed for the Council Tax Support
Scheme for 2021/22, other than the uprating of the income bands in line with
the Consumer Price Index in September 2020,

6. Implications of the Recommendations
6.1. Legal Implications

6.1.1. In accordance with the Local Authorities (Functions and
Responsibilities) (England) Regulations 2000 as amended and Chapter
4 of the Council’'s Constitution, the calculation of the Council Tax Base
is a matter for full Council following a recommendation by Cabinet.

6.2. Finance Implications

6.2.1. The calculation of the tax base provides an estimate that contributes to
the calculation of overall funding for Cheshire East Council in each
financial year.

6.3. Policy Implications

6.3.1. None

OFFICIAL



Page 11

6.4. Equality Implications
6.4.1. None.

6.5. Human Resources Implications
6.5.1. None

6.6. Risk Management Implications

6.6.1. Consideration and recommendation of the Tax Base for 2021/22 to
Council ensures that the statutory requirement to set the taxbase is
met.

6.6.2. Estimates contained within the Council Tax Base calculation, such as
the loss on collection and caseload for Council Tax Support, will be
monitored throughout the year. Any significant variation will be reflected
in a surplus or deficit being declared in the Collection Fund which is
then shared amongst the major precepting authorities

6.7. Rural Communities Implications
6.7.1. This report provides details of taxbase implications across the borough.
6.8.Implications for Children & Young People/Cared for Children
6.8.1. None.
6.9. Public Health Impl
[...]
ld in
public, together with a response from the Leader and the Cabinet.

The list of decisions in this Forward Plan indicates whether a decision is to be taken in
private, with the reason category for the decision being taken in private being drawn from
the list overleaf:

1. Information relating to an individual

2. Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual

3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person
(including to authority holding that information)

4. Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated
consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter arising
between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office
holders under the authority

5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal and professional privilege could be
maintained in legal proceedings

6. Information which reveals that the authority proposes (a) to give under any
enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a
person; or (b) to make an order or direction under any enactment

7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the
prevention, investigation of prosecution of crime

If you would like to make representations about any decision to be conducted in private at
a meeting, please email:

Paul Mountford, Executive Democratic Services Officer
paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Such representations must be received at least 10 clear working days before the date of
the Cabinet or Portfolio Holder meeting concerned.

Where it has not been possible to meet the 28 clear day rule for publication of notice of a
key decision or intention to meet in private, the relevant notices will be published as soon
as possible in accordance with the requirements of the Constitution.

The law and the Council's Constitution provide for urgent key decisions to be made. Any
decision made in this way will be publi
[...]
 progression of the Strategic Housing

a Gypsy and project, subject to and Intelligence

Traveller Transit
Site

planning approval, to
enable the scheme
to be developed in
line with the capital
budget outlined
within the report; and
to authorise the
Executive Director of
Place, in consultation
with the Portfolio
Holder for
Environment and
Regeneration and
the Portfolio Holder
for Communities, to
enter into a
construction contract
with the preferred
bidder and make
related decisions to
deliver the Cledford
Hall project.

Manager

0t abed



Key Decision Decisions to be Decision Maker Expected Proposed How to make Private/
Taken Date of Consultation representation | Confidential
Decision to the decision and
made paragraph
number
CE 20/21-14 To provide Cabinet Cabinet 1 Dec 2020 Nichola N/A
Adult Social with an overview of Thompson,
Care: Our the Council’'s Director of

Covid-19 Winter
Plan 2020/21

response to the
Government’s
publication of the
adult social care
winter plan. Officers
are to be authorised
where necessary to
implement the adult
social care
recommendations/ac
tions.

Commissioning

T abed



Key Decision

Decisions to be
Taken

Decision Maker

Expected
Date of
Decision

Proposed
Consultation

How to make
representation
to the decision

made

Private/
Confidential
and
paragraph
number

CE 20/21-15
Better Care
Fund S75
Agreement

To enter into a new
S75 Partnership
Agreement with the
local health partner
(NHS Cheshire
Clinical
Commissioning
Group) to cover the
period from 1st April
2020 until 31st
March 2021 with the
option to extend the
agreement for a
further period of one
year, subject to there
being a national
requirement to
operate the Better
Care Fund as a
Section 75 pooled
budget agreement
until 2021/22.

Cabinet

1 Dec 2020

Nichola
Thompson,
Director of
Commissioning

N/A

CE 19/20-49
Council Tax
Base 2021-22

For Cabinet to consider
the Council Tax Base for
Cheshire East and identify
any changes to the
calculation of the tax base
for 2021-22 wit
[...]
ntributing to

sustainable energy

generation and green

sequestration.
CE 20/21-16 To note and comment on Cabinet 2 Feb 2021 N/A
Third Quarter the three quarter year
Review finance and performance
(Finance) position, and to approve
2020/21 any supplementgry

estimates and virements.
CE 19/20-50 To approve the Medium Council 17 Feb 2021 Corporate N/A
Medium Term Term Financial Strategy Overview and
Financial 2021-25 incorporating the Scrutiny Committee
. Council’s priorities, budget, — 1 February 2021
gérategy 2021 policy proposals and Cabinet - 2
capital programme. The February 2021

report will include the
capital, treasury
management, investment
and reserves strategies.

G abed



Key Decision

Decisions to be

Decision Maker Expected Proposed How to make Private/
Taken Date of Consultation representation | Confidential
Decision to the decision and
made paragraph
number

CE 18/19-60 To seek approval to Cabinet 4 May 2021 David Malcolm N/A
The Minerals consult on the first draft of
and Waste the Minerals and Waste

Development
Plan

Development Plan.

ot abed



Page 47 Agenda Iltem 11

<Y
ey

.-:.:;,\
Cheshire East )\
Council?

Working for a brighter futuret together

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting: 26 November 2020
Report Title: Work Programme

Senior Officer: Jane Burns, Executive Director of Corporate Services

1. Report Summary

1.1. To review items in the work programme listed in the schedule attached,
together with any other items suggested by committee members.

2. Recommendation
2.1. That the work programme be reviewed and amended as required.
3. Reason for Recommendation

3.1. Itis good practice to regularly review the work programme and update it as
required.

4. Background

4.1. The committee has responsibility for updating and approving its own work
programme. Scrutiny liaison meetings — held between the Chairman and
Vice-Chairman of the committee, alongside the portfolio holders and key
senior officers — ensure that there 
[...]
up

organisation

OFFICIAL



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	7 Council Tax Base 2021/22
	Appendix A - Taxbase Calculation 2122

	8 Workplace Recovery
	10 Forward Plan
	11 Work Programme
	Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Work Programme (002)




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee
held on Thursday, 26th November, 2020 at Virtual Meeting

PRESENT

Councillor J Clowes (Chairman)
Councillor B Murphy (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Q Abel, C Bulman, JP Findlow, R Fletcher, M Hunter, A Moran, 
J Saunders, M Simon, R Vernon and L Wardlaw

PORTFOLIO HOLDERS IN ATTENDANCE

Councillor J Rhodes, Portfolio Holder for Public Health and Corporate 
Services
Councillor A Stott, Portfolio Holder for Finance, ICT and Communication

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

David Brown, Director of Governance and Compliance
Jo Brown, Director of Transformation
Jane Burns, Executive Director of Corporate Services
Paul Goodwin, Head of Financial Services
Frank Jordan, Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director of Place
Alex Thompson, Director of Financial and Customer Services

30 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

31 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Chairman reported that at the 6 October 2020 meeting of Cabinet, 
they had not received the same apportioned time as other speakers, and 
as a result had not been able to provide a full report of the considerations 
and feedback of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee regarding 
the Mid-Year Review (FINANCE) 2020/21 report.

RESOLVED – 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 1 October 2020 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

32 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor A Moran declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute No. 37, 
due to being a member of Mid Cheshire NHS Foundation Trust.



Officers noted that dispensation had been granted that ensured that this 
declaration of interest would not prevent Councillor A Moran from 
partaking in the debate on this item. 

RESOLVED – 

That Councillor A Moran’s declaration of a non-pecuniary interest, and the 
dispensation for this, be noted.

33 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of a party whip.

34 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.

35 COVID-19 UPDATE 

Consideration was given to the Cabinet (1 December 2020) that provided 
an update on the work undertaken by the council to respond to, and 
recover from, the Covid-19 pandemic.

Members asked questions and put comments in relation to;

 the up-to-date Covid-19 rate of infection in the borough;
 whether PPE could be recycled and/or re-purposed;
 the range of grants and financial support that the council had 

received to support its response to the pandemic;
 whether the council would be able to continue to fund and keep 

open the libraries and leisure centres in the borough; and 
 the forthcoming Covid-19 mass vaccination programme and what 

plans had been made to ensure the council had the resources to 
support the programme.

It was noted that the 25 November 2020 release of the Government’s 
Autumn Statement would potentially impact the budgetary proposals within 
the council’s Pre-Budget 2021/22 Consultation.

RESOLVED – 

That the update report be received and noted. 

36 COUNCIL TAX BASE 2021/22 

The committee considered the Council Tax Base 2021/22 report. The 
committee put questions and comments in relation to;

 whether there was intelligence that showed how successful the 
council’s policy with regards to charging premiums had been, and 



 the council’s approach to managing the collection of council tax on 
empty properties.

RESOLVED – 

That the report and its recommendations be received and noted.

37 PRE-BUDGET CONSULTATION 2021/22 - 2024/25 

Consideration was given to the proposed Pre-Budget Consultation 
2021/22 documentation, which was due to go out to public consultation 
following the 1 December 2020 meeting of Cabinet.

Members asked questions and commented in relation to;

 concern that, due to the unforeseen increase in the numbers of 
cared for children in the borough since the Covid-19 pandemic, it 
may not be possible for the council to achieve its proposed savings 
through a reduction in the number of cared for children

 the technical language within the documentation and whether it 
could have been worded in a simpler, more understandable way; 
and 

 whether this was a suitable document to consult with the public on.

RESOLVED – 

That the following recommendation, agreed unanimously, be forwarded to 
Cabinet to consider:

The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee understands the 
difficulties currently faced by the Council due to the Covid-19 pandemic, 
however, it has concerns that at this early stage of the Pre-Budget 
Consultation 2021/22 to 2024/25, there is insufficient detail about where 
specific budgetary actions are planned to take place, and that this does 
not enable objective and meaningful comments to be made. The 
committee understands that, in light of the Government’s Spending 
Review presented to Parliament on 26 November 2020, further work will 
be done on this council’s Pre-Budget Consultation documentation and it 
hopes that this will be brought forward as soon as possible during the 
consultation process so that it can be incorporated into the committee’s 
reflection on it.

38 WORKPLACE RECOVERY 

The committee gave consideration to an update on how the council had 
supported its workforce and ensured the safe management of its buildings, 
since the outbreak of the Covid-19 pandemic.

Members asked questions and put comments in relation to;



 how the council had ensured that managers had the support 
available to effectively transition to line managing in the new virtual 
working world;

 had consideration been given to how the council could increase its 
response rate to officer surveys; and

 that the virtual working arrangements had shown that in the long-
term, there was a need to achieve an effective balance between 
homeworking and ensuring people achieve the social benefits of 
interacting with colleagues in person.

RESOLVED – 

That the update be received and noted.

39 UPDATE FROM THE (BEST4BUSINESS) JOINT SCRUTINY WORKING 
GROUP 

An update was provided to the committee by members of the Joint 
Scrutiny Working Group – jointly set up with Cheshire West and Chester 
Council – to monitor and scrutinise the progress of the Best4Business 
Programme.

The update provided members with information on where the project was, 
and what the planned next steps were. It was noted that, due to the 
pandemic, the two authorities had changed from the planned programme 
of ‘classroom training’ to virtual training.

RESOLVED – 

That the update be received and noted.

40 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the council’s Forward Plan of key decisions.

RESOLVED – 

That the Forward Plan be noted.

41 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the committee’s work programme.

RESOLVED –

1. That the work programme be noted.

2. That the Members’ Facilities, Accommodation and Culture Task and 
Finish Group report be picked up and progressed, with the aim of 
finalising it by the end of the 2020/21 municipal year.



The meeting commenced at 12.30 pm and concluded at 3.40 pm

Councillor J Clowes (Chairman)


